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Korea Petrochemical Current Status and Prospects  
1. Korean Economy’s Current Status and Prospects
▢ 

▢

▢ 

    < Key indicators of the Korean economy and forecasts (Unit: %) >

2015 2016 2017
Annual 1st half 2nd half Annual Annual

GDP 2.6 3.1 2.9 3.0 3.2

Private 
consumption 2.1 2.8 2.0 2.4 2.3

Equipment 
investment 5.1 3.0 4.7 3.8 4.2

Construction 
investment 4.1 4.8 2.4 3.5 2.8

Commodity 
exports 0.1 1.9 2.5 2.2 2.8

Source: Bank of Korea (January 2016).



2. Petrochemical Industry’s Status and Prospects  
[2015 Status]
▢ 

    

      *  O p e ra t io n  ra te  o f th e  th re e  k e y  in d u s tr ie s  (% ): 8 6 .4  (2 0 1 4 ) →  8 5 .1  (2 0 1 5 ) (1 .3% p↓ )



<Supply and demand of major petrochemical products>

(Unit: 1,000 tons)

1H 2H Total 1H 2H Total

G.R G.R G.R G.R G.R G.R

Pro 6,278     0.1% 6,266     -0.5% 12,543    -0.2% 6,479   3.2% 6,545   4.5% 13,024   3.8%

Exp 3,785     -0.4% 3,793     0.1% 7,578     -0.2% 3,795   0.3% 3,856   1.7% 7,651    1.0%

Imp 179       11.9% 176        20.3% 354        15.9% 189     5.9% 182     3.7% 371       4.8%

Dem 2,671     1.5% 2,648     -0.1% 5,320     0.7% 2,874   7.6% 2,871   8.4% 5,745    8.0%

Pro 3,845     -3.2% 3,592     -12.5% 7,437     -7.9% 3,581   -6.9% 3,359   -6.5% 6,941    -6.7%

Exp 1,830     2.0% 1,680     -13.9% 3,510     -6.3% 1,680   -8.2% 1,491   -11.3% 3,170    -9.7%

Imp 288       -2.7% 300        -1.7% 588        -2.2% 270     -6.3% 251     -16.3% 521       -11.4%

Dem 2,303     -7.0% 2,212     -10.0% 4,515     -8.5% 2,172   -5.7% 2,120   -4.2% 4,291    -5.0%

Pro 529       -2.0% 480        -3.5% 1,009     -2.7% 502     -5.1% 465     -3.1% 967       -4.2%

Exp 351       -3.2% 306        -8.5% 657        -5.7% 322     -8.2% 307     0.4% 629       -4.2%

Imp 43        -1.2% 40         -2.4% 83         -1.8% 45      4.6% 46      14.1% 90        9.2%

Dem 221       0.3% 214        4.9% 435        2.5% 224     1.6% 203     -5.0% 428       -1.6%

Pro 10,653   -1.3% 10,337    -5.1% 20,990    -3.2% 10,563 -0.8% 10,369 0.3% 20,932   -0.3%

Exp 5,966     0.1% 5,779     -4.9% 11,745    -2.4% 5,797   -2.8% 5,653   -2.2% 11,450   -2.5%

Imp 509       2.1% 516        4.7% 1,025     3.4% 504     -1.1% 479     -7.1% 983       -4.1%

Dem 5,196     -2.5% 5,074     -4.5% 10,270    -3.5% 5,270   1.4% 5,195   2.4% 10,465   1.9%

20152014

Syn.

Resin

Syn.
Fiber
Raw

Mat'ls

Syn.

Rubber

Total

Data: KPIA
Note: Production is based on sales

<Trend of Fluctuation Rate of Demand for Major Petrochemicals>

Data: KPIA



[Prospect of 2016]

▢ 

    



<Status and Prospect of Demand and Supply of Major Petrochemicals>

(Unit: 1,000 tons)

08 '14 '15 G.R '16P G.R AAGR
('08~'16)

Product 10,722 12,543    13,024    3.8% 13,565   4.2% 3.0%

Import 138 354         371         4.8% 376        1.3% 13.4%

Sub-Total 10,860 12,898    13,396    3.9% 13,941   4.1% 3.2%

Export 6,243 7,578      7,651      1.0% 8,002     4.6% 3.2%

Local Dem 4,616 5,320      5,745      8.0% 5,939     3.4% 3.2%

self-effic. (%) 232 236 227 228        

Product 7,919 7,437      6,941      -6.7% 6,866     -1.1% -1.8%

Import 536 588         521         -11.4% 493        -5.4% -1.0%

Sub-Total 8,455 8,026      7,462      -7.0% 7,360     -1.4% -1.7%

Export 4,127 3,510      3,170      -9.7% 3,139     -1.0% -3.4%

Local Dem 4,328 4,515      4,291      -5.0% 4,221     -1.6% -0.3%

self-effic. (%) 183 165 162 154        

Syn. Rubber Product 749 1,009      967         -4.2% 1,039     7.4% 4.2%

Import 55 83           90           9.2% 84          -7.0% 5.4%

Sub-Total 804 1,092      1,057      -3.2% 1,123     6.2% 4.3%

Export 477 657         629         -4.2% 690        9.6% 4.7%

Local Dem 327 435         428         -1.6% 433        1.1% 3.6%

self-effic. (%) 229 232 226 240        

Product 19,389 20,990    20,932    -0.3% 21,470   2.6% 1.3%

Import 729 1,025      983         -4.1% 953        -3.0% 3.4%

Sub-Total 20,118 22,015    21,915    -0.5% 22,423   2.3% 1.4%

Export 10,847 11,745    11,450    -2.5% 11,831   3.3% 1.1%

Local Dem 9,271 10,270    10,465    1.9% 10,593   1.2% 1.7%

self-effic. (%) 209 204 200       198      

Total

Syn. Resin

Syn. Fiber
 Raw Mat'ls

Data: KPIA



□ Trend of Supply and Demand for Each Field  

 (1) Synthetic resin  

[Status of 2015]

▢ 

 



<Status of Synthetic Resin Demands and Supply>

(Unit: 1,000 tons)

Total 1H 2H Total Total

G.R G.R G.R G.R G.R

Pro 12,543    -0.2% 6,479     3.2% 6,545     4.5% 13,024    3.8% 13,565    4.2%

Exp 7,578     -0.2% 3,795     0.3% 3,856     1.7% 7,651      1.0% 8,002     4.6%

Imp 354        15.9% 189        5.9% 182        3.7% 371        4.8% 376        1.3%

Dem 5,320     0.7% 2,874     7.6% 2,871     8.4% 5,745      8.0% 5,939     3.4%

20162014 2015

Syn.

Resin

Data: KPIA
Note: Production is based on sales

[Prospect of 2016]

▢ 



 (2) Synthetic Fiber Raw Materials

[Status of 2015]

▢ 



[Prospect of 2016]

▢ 

 (3) Synthetic Rubber  

[Status of 2015]

▢ 



<Status and Prospect of Supply for Synthetic Rubber>

(Unit: 1,000 tons)

Total 1H 2H Total Total

G.R G.R G.R G.R G.R

Pro 1,009     -2.7% 502        -5.1% 465        -3.1% 967        -4.2% 1,039     7.4%

Exp 657        -5.7% 322        -8.2% 307        0.4% 629        -4.2% 690        9.6%

Imp 83         -1.8% 45         4.6% 46         14.1% 90         9.2% 84         -7.0%

Dem 435        2.5% 224        1.6% 203        -5.0% 428        -1.6% 433        1.1%

Syn.

Rubber

2014 2015 2016

Data: KPIA,
Note: Production is based on sales

[Prospect of 2016]

▢ 


